
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2021 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2020, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 6 

4  IT Equipment Programme  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and IT 
 

7 - 12 

5  Statutory Regulatory Services Digital Platform Investment - Key 
Decision  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the City Centre, 
and the Portfolio Holder of Housing, Planning and Heritage 
 

13 - 24 

6  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

7  Statutory Regulatory Services Digital Platform Investment - Key 
Decision - Exempt Appendix  

25 - 26 

Public Document Pack



Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the City Centre, 
and the Portfolio Holder of Housing, Planning and Heritage 
 

All items listed ‘under exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private. They have been 
included on the agenda as no representations against hearing the items in private were 
received 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public/ Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom and livestreamed at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 10 November 2020 from 
10.01 am - 10.49 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

Councillor Sally Longford 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Bann - Cycling and Road Space Transformation Manager 
Bobby Lowen - Commissioning Lead 
Steve Oakley - Acting Director of Commissioning and Procurement 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
Nicole Wilkinson - Assistant Project Manager 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
18 November 2020. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
17  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Sally Longford – other Council business 
 
18  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
19  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
20  Voluntary and Community Sector update 

 
An update document was submitted by Celina Adams, Head of Support Services at 
The Nottingham Community and Voluntary Service (NCVS) and is appended to these 
minutes. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.11.20 

2 

Committee members expressed their gratitude to the Voluntary and Community 
Sector during the Covid-19 pandemic, particularly during the first lockdown. The 
Council will continue to lobby the Government for additional funding. 
 
21  Procurement of Services for Rough Sleepers - Key Decision 

 
Bobby Lowen, Commissioning Lead, introduced the report putting forward 
recommendations to allow the Council to appoint a framework of providers able to 
provide services for people sleeping rough (and those at risk of rough sleeping) in 
Nottingham.  
 
The creation of a framework is proposed in order to ensure that the Council is able to 
select organisations that have been able to demonstrate their qualification to provide 
services for rough sleepers to receive contracts for the delivery of these services in 
Nottingham. The introduction of a framework will also create more opportunity for the 
Council to achieve best value (in quality and price) and will support compliance with 
procurement legislation. 
 
The following answers were provided following questions from the Committee: 
 
(a) procurement opportunities will be advertised on the Council’s portal, and known 

stakeholders will also be notified by email; 
 

(b) working with other local authorities was considered but rejected as an option as 
there are many good service providers in the city. Service providers and groups 
were consulted on the framework. 

 
Resolved to 
 

(1) approve the procurement of a framework of providers of services to 
assist rough sleepers as a mechanism for the compliant future 
contracting of these services; 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 
to award contracts to providers selected to the framework through the 
procurement process; 
 

(3) delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
to agree the outcome of call off competitions under the framework and to 
award contracts in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Housing and Heritage. 

 
Reasons for recommendations: 
 

 In recent years, the Ministry
[...]
y plan objectives and support current local transport restart 
in response to Covid-19. 
 

 Cycling levels particularly as a method of commuting are currently a key part 
of the post Covid-19 recovery plan. Increasing cycling offers the user health 
benefits, alongside improved air quality and reducing congestion. Schemes 
being delivered as part of the TCF programme will enable more people to be 
able to consider cycling as a mode for their journey. 
 

 A successful bike hire scheme will increase the levels of cycling in the City and 
help achieve Council objectives such as improving air quality, mobility and 
general health, whilst helping to reduce traffic congestion. Additionally this will 
develop alongside Nottingham’s cycle network and the proposed upgrading of 
cycle routes.  

 
Other options considered in making recommendations: 
 

 An option considered was to not progress with a tender for the Bike Hire 
project and consider managing and operating the scheme internally between 
Nottingham and Derby Councils. This was rejected as there is no revenue 
funding available to manage the scheme, only capital funding. There is also 
limited scalability for the Council to run this project internally.  

 
23  Exclusion of the public 

 
Exclusion of the public was no longer required as the exempt item was withdrawn. 
 
24  HR and Finance System Maintenance and Support - Key Decision 

 
This item was withdrawn. 
 

Page 6



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee – 12/01/2021 
  

Subject: IT Equipment Programme           
 

Corporate Director(s)/ 
Director(s): 

Interim Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery, Hugh 
White             

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr. David Trimble, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and IT 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Rav Ghattaora, rav.ghattaora@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, 0115 8763171 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Paul J. Burrows, paul.burrows@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, 0115 8763153 
Simon S
[...]
 
 
4.8 VAT will be treated in accordance with HMRC guidance.   
 
4.9 An amendment to the capital programme to take into account the above values 

and funding sources is requested as part of this decision. This should also adhere 
to the recent amendment to the scheme of delegation regarding capital 
expenditure, approval of which has been sought in conjunction with this decision 
and has been approved by the Strategic Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
on 04/01/2021. 

 
 Phil Gretton, Strategic Finance Business Partner, 04/01/2021 
 
5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management 

issues, and including legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement 
implications) 

 
5.1 Procurement will ensure compliance with the Council's financial regulations and 

contract procedure rules. Tender(s) will be conducted in line with EU Procurement 
regulations 2015 to secure best value for the Council and the citizens it represents. 
On this basis there are no procurement concerns with the approach. 

 
 Mabs Karim Lead Procurement Officer, Strategy & Resources. 16 December 2020 
 
5.2 The purchase of IT equipment as and when required by the Council needs to be 

procured in accordance with procurement rules and the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules. 

 
 Sarah O’Bradaigh, Senior Solicitor - Commercial, Employment and Education, 

Strategy & Resources, 18 December 2020. 
 
 

Page 10



6 Social value considerations 
 

6.1 There are no social value considerations directly associated with this decision. 
 
7 Regard to the NHS Constitution 
 
7.1 Local authorities have a statutory duty to have regard to the NHS Constitution 

when exercising their public health functions under the NHS Act 2006.  In making 
this decision relating to public health functions, we have properly considered the 
NHS Constitution where applicable and have taken into account how it can be 
applied in order to commission services to improve the health of the local 
community.  

 
The NHS Constitution states in section 2, ‘NHS Values’ that:   

 
‘Working together for patients. - Patients come first in everything we do. We 
fully involve patients, staff, families, carers, communities, and professionals 
inside and outside the NHS. We put the needs of patients and communities 
before organisational boundaries. We speak up when things go wrong.’   

 
Having access to a ready and reliable supply of IT equipment enables the Council 
to work more effectively with NHS colleagues.  The proposals in this report will 
enable the Council to refresh IT equipment used by colleagues in support of the 
NHS, e.g. Adult Social Care, and so to assist in delivery of services to Citizens. 

 
8 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
8.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 An EIA is not required because:  
 This report does not contain proposals for new or changed policies, services 

or functions. 
 
 Yes         

 
9 List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10 Published documents referred to in this report 
 
10.1 None. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee – 12 January 2021 
  

Subject: Statutory Regulatory Services Digital Platform Investment - Key 
Decision 

Corporate Director(s)/ 
Director(s): 

Andrew Errington; Strategic Director for Community Protection  

            

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the City 
Centre  
Councillor Linda Woodings, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and 
Heritage 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Steven Brookes; Senior Project Manager 
steven.brookes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

0115 8763120      

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Pete Mitchell; Head of Regulation Community Protection  
pete.mitchell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
07572 262281 

Key Decision                Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: Exempt 

Wards affected:  Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): 15 December 2020 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Nottingham People  

Living in Nottingham  

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham  

Serving Nottingham Better  
Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  

Civica’s Authority Public Protection (APP ‘Flare’) system has been in operation within Nottingham 
City Council (NCC) since 2006.  It is used to manage the gathering, provision and reporting of 
Regulatory Services within Community Protection (CP).   
 
Civica UK Ltd, Flare’s supplier announced the system will become unsupported from September 
2022 and NCC’s supply contract ends at the same time. It should be noted that this deadline has 
already been extended from an original September 2021 deadline. 
 
NCC cannot adequately or efficiently respond to its statutory requirements without having a 
digital solution in place and so it is recommended that we tender for a replacement and start an 
implementation project.  
Nottingham Citizens rely upon CP to provide services stipulated by the following legislation.  
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 2014 

 Clean Air Act 1993 

 Consumer Protection Act 1987 

 Consumer Rights Act 2015 

 Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 Explosives Act 1875, Explosives Regulations 2014, Fireworks Act 2003, Petroleum 

(Consolidation) Act 1928 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:steven.brookes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:pete.mitchell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 Fraud Act 2006 

 Gambling Act 2005 

 Highways Act 1980 (Section 130) 

 Housing Act 2004 Housing Conditions. Inspect houses, take enforcement action. 

 Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 

 Licensing Act 2003 

 Licensing and Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation Regulations 2007 

 Noise and Statutory Nuisance Act 1993 

 Public Health Act 1936 (noxious matter, verminous articles & persons) 

Management and execution of these legal and regulatory requirements need effective administration 
and prosecution processes underpinned by a robust information solution.  
 

Exempt information:   
An appendix to this report is exempt from publication under paragraph number 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).and, 
having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because financial information is based 
on initial estimates, there is also full breakdown of financial elements of project included and 
sharing this information would not be recommended as it may prejudice the tender process. 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Community Protection to enter into a 5year 
(+2year option) contract through an approved Crown Commercial Services framework with the 
supplier offering best value. 

      

2 To approve the expenditure detailed in the exempt appendix 
      

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 To ensure that the Council can adequately continue to deliver its statutory functions in 

relation to Community Protection from September 2022. 

 
1.2 To comply with Financial Regulations relating to testing the market to demonstrate 

best value for money is being obtained. 
 

1.3 To ensure business continuity for Community Protection and Nottingham City Council 
with a new supplier contract in place before existing contact and solution expires. 
 

1.4 To provide adequate time and resources to replace the existing solution in a seamless 
and cost effectively way. Note: The replacement solution will require an estimated 
18months to install, set up, configure, and migrate to the new system.  
 

1.5 To maintain colleague engagement, focus and buy-in to the project. The project 
started in October 2019 by defining problems, opportunities and requirements. A 
considerable engagement exercise has considered all market options and has clear 
recommendations.  
 

Page 14



1.6 To reduce the organisational and community risk of not being able to operate 
adequate, effective and efficient services as a result of any period of time having to 
use an unsupported solution. 
 

1.7 To pro-actively plan and build services for a post crisis organisation considering 
changes to regulations and legislation as a result of external treats, COVID and 
BREXIT, and internal treats, budget pressures and changing city environment. 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 Financial Regulations and procedures require the review of contracts and market 

testing to achieve best value for money. The Council focused on a single supplier for a 
Regulatory Services system in order to deliver lower prices (through economies of 
scale) and more operational efficiency (e.g. speedier fault resolution).   
 

2.2 Civica APP Flare has been a staple product across local government for Regulatory 
Services. The current supply contract began in 2006, and has been renewed 
periodically.  Civica announced APP Flare would become unsupported in 2021, 
however due to delays experienced as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic they agreed 
to a new 1year contract which now expires 30

th
 September 2022.   

 
2.3 The Council’s Regulatory Services system (APP Flare) integrates widely with 

customer service systems, finance, geographical information systems and partner 
organisations (NCH, Police, Citizens Advice).  For these reasons the purchasing 
process needs to provide a sufficient lead in period to allow any new supplier sufficient 
time to set up the new inter-connections.   

 
2.4 Likewise, these integrated solutions will introduce major changes (e.g. Oracle Fusion) 

that will require / enforce changes to APP Flare. The real benefits of these changes to 
integration would be easier to achieve within a new solution than investment in the 
older solution.   

 

2.5 The current digital landscape has changed rapidly during 2020 and the crisis. 
Advances in digital services and interactions have expanded and become the norm. 

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Do Nothing.  Allow APP Flare to fall out of support, but continue usage.  This is 

not recommended:  
i. This would put NCC at a very high risk; if the system failed, or Central 

Government changed the legislative framework, NCC would be on our 
own to resolve.   

ii. NCC would still have to pay Civica for the intellectual property right to use 
the unsupported software.   

iii. The system would become increasingly insecure as it would not be kept 
up to date with any technical security changes or updates in the computer 
server or network environment.  Citizen, Business and NCC data would 
therefore be at an increasing risk, especially of data protection breaches, 
which can result in significant financial penalties under the UK Data 
Protection Act 2018.   

 

3.2 Develop then implement an in-house solution.   
i. This was rejected as IT Services do not have the requisite resources or 

time to develop, then maintain such a system.   
ii. The cost and effort to develop such as solution would out-strip the cost of 

a product built for market, which is already available and in use within the 
sector. 

Page 15



 

4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 
money/VAT) 

 
4.1 This decision seeks approval to i
[...]
020  

Draft v0.3 Steven Brookes 23/12/2020  

3. Contributors/Reviewers 

Name Position Date 

Steven Brookes Project Manager 04/03/2020 

Martin Cooke   

   

 
  

P
age 19

mailto:Peter.whitehouse@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Nottingham City Council 
 

2 
 

4. Glossary of Terms 

Term  Description  

Flare  Community Protection current core solution 

SRO Senior Responsible Owner 

DPA2018 UK Data Protection Act 2018 

GDPR General Data Protection Regulation (EU’s Article 29) 

NCC Nottingham City Council 

EMSS East Midlands Shared Service 

CP Community Protection 

NP Nottinghamshire Police 

 
 
Section B 

2. Assessment 
1. Brief description of proposal / policy / service being assessed 

 

This project is focused on the procurement and implementation of a replacement solution to the current Community Protection 
software (Civica / APP Flare). This is a Community Protection (CP) service joint initiative involving both Nottingham City Council 
(NCC) and Nottinghamshire Police (NP). It is envisaged that the replacement solution will enable both organisations to improve 
ways of working together, and produce significant benefits and opportunities from more effective and efficient delivery of services. 
The aim is to deliver a single Cloud delivered IT solution that covers the wide range of CP service functions. There is a strong focus 
on customer / citizen interactions and the capture, storage, and processing of personal data. Many CP functions deal with sensitive 
issues, such as anti-social behaviour information. Therefore, monitoring and measuring of equalities are essential. 

 
Section C 

 

2. Information used to analyse the effects on equality: 
 

Currently, there are 3 primary sources of information used to analyse the effects: 
 

 Product demonstrations and reviews 

 

P
age 20



Nottingham City Council 
 

3 
 

 Subject Matter Experts (SME) Workshop 

 Interviews / feedback from other users / local authorities 
 
This information will help to s
[...]
e of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 IT Equipment Programme
	5 Statutory Regulatory Services Digital Platform Investment - Key Decision
	Enc. 1 for Statutory Regulatory Services Digital Platform Investment - Key Decision

	7 Statutory Regulatory Services Digital Platform Investment - Key Decision - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom on 12 January 2021 from 10.00 
am - 10.17 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Adele Williams (item 31) 
 

 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Steven Brookes - Infrastructure Planning Manager 
Pete Mitchell - Head of Regulation 
Steve Oakley - Acting Director of Commissioning and Procurement 
Simon Salmon - Head of IT 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
20 January 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
25  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
26  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
27  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
28  IT Equipment Programme 

 
Simon Salmon, Head of IT, requested that this item be deferred to a future meeting in 
order to review requirements and budget considerations.  
 
29  Statutory Regulatory Services Digital Platform Investment - Key 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 12.01.21 

2 

Decision 
 

This report was approved in writing by the Chief Executive prior to the meeting as 
required by the Council’s Constitution for all capital expenditure. 
 
Pete Mitchell, Head of Regulation, introduced the report on tendering for a 
replacement for Civica’s Authority Public Protection (APP ‘Flare’) system which has 
been in operation within Nottingham City Council (NCC) since 2006. Civica UK Ltd, 
Flare’s supplier announced the system will become unsupported from September 
2022 and NCC’s supply contract ends at the same time. NCC cannot adequately or 
efficiently respond to its statutory requirements without having a digital solution in 
place and so it is recommended that a replacement is tendered. 
 
The replacement system will be more efficient and suitable for mobile working, as 
well as being more compatible with other Council IT systems. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Community Protection to 

enter into a 5year (+2year option) contract through an approved Crown 
Commercial Services framework with the supplier offering best value; 
 

(2) approve the expenditure detailed in the exempt appendix to the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
 

 To ensure that the Council can adequately continue to deliver its statutory 
functions in relation to Community Protection from September 2022. 
 

 To comply with Financial Regulations relating to testing the market to 
demonstrate best value for money is being obtained. 
 

 To ensure business continuity for Community Protection and Nottingham City 
Council with a new supplier contract in place before the existing contact and 
solution expires. 
 

 To provide adequate time and resources to replace the existing solution in a 
seamless and cost effectively way. Note: The replacement solution will require 
an estimated 18 months to install, set up, configure, and migrate to the new 
system. 
 

 To maintain colleague engagement, focus and buy-in to the project. The 
project started in October 2019 by defining problems, opportunities and 
requirements. A considerable engagement exercise has considered all market 
options and has clear recommendations. 
 

 To reduce the organisational and community risk of not being able to operate 
adequate, effective and efficient services as a result of any period of time 
having to use an unsupported solution. 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 12.01.21 

3 

 To pro-actively plan and build services for a post crisis organisation 
considering changes to regulations and legislation as a result of external 
treats, Covid-19 and Brexit, and internal treats, budget pressures and 
changing city environment. 

 
Other options considered in making recommendations: 
 

 Do Nothing. Allow APP Flare to fall out of support, but continue usage. This is 
not recommended: 
 

o This would put NCC at a very high risk; if the system failed, or Central 
Government changed the legislative framework, NCC would be on its 
own to resolve this. 

o NCC would still have to pay Civica for the intellectual property right to 
use the unsupported software. 

o The system would become increasingly insecure as it would not be kept 
up to date with any technical security changes or updates in the 
computer server or network environment. Citizen, Business and NCC 
data would therefore be at an increasing risk, especially of data 
protection breaches, which can result in significant financial penalties 
under the UK Data Protection Act 2018. 
 

 Develop then implement an in-house solution: 
 

o This was rejected as IT Services do not have the requisite resources or 
time to develop, then maintain such a system. 

o The cost and effort to develop such as solution would out-strip the cost 
of a product built for market, which is already available and in use within 
the sector. 

 
30  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
the remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 
 
31  Statutory Regulatory Services Digital Platform Investment - Key 

Decision - Exempt Appendix 
 

Resolved to note the information contained in the exempt appendix. 
 


